A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THEMAYOR AND THE RECORDER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH CORNELL CONSTRUCTION CO. FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF LATERAL SEWERS IN HANSARD AVENUE AND 9TH STREET FROM HARRISON STREET SOUTH A DISTANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 780 FEET; in HARRISON STREET FROM HANSARD AVENUE EAST A DISTANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 480 FEET; FROM HANSARD AVENUE EAST IN BLOCKS 4 AND 5 OF MOUNTAIN VIEW ADDITION A DISTANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 700 FEET; FROM HANSARD AVENUE EAST IN BLOCK 3 OF MOUNTAIN VIEW ADDITION A DISTANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 300 FEET; FROM 9TH STREET WEST IN BLOCK 2 OF NICHOLS ADDITION A DISTANCE OF APPROXIMATELY) 300 FEET; IN ROSE STREET FROM 11TH STREET EAST A DISTANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 260 FEET; IN SECOND STREET AND SOUTH MAIN ROAD FROM END OF EXISTING LINE A DISTANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 1200 FEET, ACCORDING TO THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORDINANCE BILL NO. 22 for 1971

ORDINANCE NO. 1415

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Mayor and the Recorder of the City of Lebanon are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a Contract with Cornell Construction Co. of Forest Grove, Oregon, for the construction of lateral sewers in Hansard Avenue and 9th Street from Harrison Street South a distance of approximately 780 feet; in Harrison Street from Hansard Avenue East a distance of approximately 480 feet; from Hansard Avenue East in Blocks 4 and 5 of Mountain View Addition a distance of approximately 700 feet; from Hansard Avenue East in Block 3 of Mountain View Addition a distance of approximately 300 feet; from 9th Street West in Block 2 of Nichols Addition a distance of approximately 300 feet; in Rose Street from 11th Street East a distance of approximately 260 feet; in Second Street and South Main Road from end of existing line a distance of approximately 1200 feet, and to obligate the City of Lebanon for the payment of \$45,529.20 for said sewer construction, and that the Contract shall refer to the plans and specifications heretofore filed by the City Engineer and approved by the Common Council, and shall be in the following form, to-wit: Lee Contract documents

Section 2. Inasmuch as this Contract is for the construction of sewers, it is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the City of Lebanon that said work be done immediately, therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 3rd day of August, 1971.

LARRY M. CHRISTIANSEA

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder